

17-503

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOHN M. LARSON

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES of AMERICA

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT SUPPORTING REVERSAL

Professor T. Keith Fogg
Amicus for Appellant
Director, Harvard Federal Tax Clinic
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2532
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

With assistance from:
W. Edward Afield, Director
Philip C. Cook Low-Income Taxpayer Clinic
85 Park Place NE
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 413-9172
wafield@gsu.edu

With assistance from:
David Rubin and Andrew Lu
Student Attorneys
Harvard Federal Tax Clinic
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
dwr2vv@virginia.edu
alu@jd19.law.harvard.edu

With assistance from:
Misty Gann and Neekul Bhakhri,
Student Attorneys
Philip C. Cook Low-Income Taxpayer Clinic
85 Park Place NE
Atlanta, GA 30303
mgann3@student.gsu.edu
nbhakhri1@student.gsu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. INTRODUCTION: THE CURRENT APPLICATION OF <i>FLORA</i> AFFECTS MORE THAN TAX SHELTER PROMOTERS	1
II. THE FULL PAYMENT RULE SHOULD NOT APPLY TO ASSESSABLE CIVIL PENALTIES	3
A. <i>Flora</i> Was Decided When the Assessable Penalty Regime Did Not Exist	3
B. Applying the Full Payment Rule to Assessable Penalties Immunizes Them from Judicial Review	5
C. <i>Magnone</i> Does Not Apply to Assessable Penalties	7
III. ACTUAL EFFECTS ON LOW-INCOME TAXPAYERS	7
A. An Illustrative Example	8
B. The Collections Process Subverts Congressional Anti-Poverty Policy	9
IV. THE ADMINISTRATIVE REGIME DOES NOT PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY FOR PREPAYMENT REVIEW OF ASSESSABLE PENALTIES	11
V. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst., 467 U.S. 340 (1984)5

Botta v. Scanlon, 314 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1963)4

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians, 476 U.S. 667 (1986)5

Dunlop v. Bachowski, 421 U.S. 560 (1975)5

Flora v. United States, 357 U.S. 63 (1958), *aff'd on reh'g*,
 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....passim

Greene-Thapedi v. Comm'r, 126 T.C. 1 (2006)14

James v. Comm'r, 850 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2017)2, 13

Keller Tank Servs. II v. Comm'r, 854 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2017).....2, 13

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)5

Magnone v. United States, 902 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1990)7

Our Country Home Enters. v. Comm'r, 855 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2017)2, 13

Rand v. Comm'r, 1141 T.C. 376 (2013)9

Salazar v. King, 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016)5

Starr Int'l Co. v. United States, 139 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D.D.C. 2015)6

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 24(d)10

26 U.S.C. § 3210

26 U.S.C. § 6320	11
26 U.S.C. § 6330	11, 12, 14
26 U.S.C. § 6402	10, 14
26 U.S.C. § 6511	10
26 U.S.C. § 6601(c)	7
26 U.S.C. § 6662	9
26 U.S.C. § 6663	9
26 U.S.C. § 6672	3
26 U.S.C. § 6673	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6674	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6676	9
26 U.S.C. § 6702	9
26 U.S.C. § 7422(e)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1)	3, 4, 6

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 301.6330-1(e)(3)	12
31 C.F.R. § 285.2(i)	14
